

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 11-1101 (Consolidated with 11-1285, 11-1328, and 11-1336)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, et al.,  
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,  
Respondents.

---

Petition for Review of Final Action of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

Ann Brewster Weeks  
Clean Air Task Force  
18 Tremont Street, Suite 530  
Boston, MA 02108  
Phone: (617) 624-0234 ext. 156  
Counsel for Conservation Law  
Foundation and Natural Resources  
Council of Maine

Frank Rambo  
Morgan Butler  
Southern Environmental Law Center  
201 West Main Street, Suite 14  
Charlottesville, VA 22902  
Phone: (434) 977-4090  
Counsel for Coastal Conservation  
League, Dogwood Alliance, Georgia  
ForestWatch, and Wild Virginia

Meleah Geertsma  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
2 N. Riverside Plaza, Suite 2250  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Phone: (312) 651-7904  
Counsel for Natural Resources Defense  
Council

Kevin P. Bundy  
Vera P. Pardee  
Brendan Cummings  
Center for Biological Diversity  
351 California Street, Suite 600  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Phone: (415) 436-9682 ext. 313  
Counsel for Center for Biological  
Diversity

David Doniger  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Phone: (202) 289-2403

Nathaniel S.W. Lawrence  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
3723 Holiday Drive, SE  
Olympia, WA 98501  
Phone: (360) 534-9900  
Counsel for Natural Resources Defense  
Council

DATED: July 10, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY OF RULEMAKINGS, ACRONYMS, AND ABBREVIATIONS ..	vii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	viii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE EXEMPTION....	4
II. THE CLEAN AIR ACT PRECLUDES CONSIDERATION OF EXTRA-RECORD EVIDENCE.....	6
III. EPA HAS FAILED TO JUSTIFY ITS EXEMPTION UNDER THE CLEAN AIR ACT OR ANY DOCTRINE ALLOWING DEVIATIONS FROM THE STATUTE. ....	7
A. The Clean Air Act Does Not Leave the Timing of PSD Applicability to EPA’s Discretion.....	7
B. EPA Has Failed to Demonstrate the Administrative Impossibility of Requiring Large Biogenic CO <sub>2</sub> Sources to Obtain Permits. ....	9
1. EPA’s Assertions of Administrative Need for the Exemption Lack Record Support.....	9
2. EPA’s <i>Post Hoc</i> Search for Statutory Authority Is Unavailing. .	14
C. EPA Has Failed to Justify the Exemption Under the <i>De Minimis</i> or Absurd Results Doctrines.....	16

1.	EPA Disclaims Reliance on the <i>De Minimis</i> Doctrine and Concedes it Lacks a Supporting Record for the Exemption.....	16
2.	EPA’s <i>Post Hoc</i> Reliance on Absurd Results Fails. ....	18
D.	EPA Has Failed to Justify the Exemption Under the “One Step at a Time” Doctrine.....	21
1.	EPA Misconstrues the Reach of the “One-Step-at-a-Time” Doctrine. ....	21
2.	EPA Cannot Justify the Biomass Exemption Under the Catch-All General Rulemaking Authority Found in Section 301. ....	23
3.	No “New Situation” or Unforeseen Condition Supports EPA’s Biomass Exemption.....	24
IV.	THE ARGUMENTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> NACWA CANNOT SALVAGE EPA’S UNLAWFUL EXEMPTION.....	25
V.	THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE BIOMASS EXEMPTION.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>*Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	1, 3, 14
<i>Alaska DEC v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004) .....	23, 24
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Conn.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) .....	5
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Costle</i> , 609 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953) .....	25
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	4
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	1, 14
<i>Cablevision Sys. Dev. Co. v. Motion Picture Ass'n of America</i> , 836 F.2d 599 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Citizens to Save Spencer County v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	23, 24
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Lujan</i> , 891 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	22

<i>*Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA,</i> No. 09-1322 et al. (D.C. Cir. June 26, 2012) .....	1, 4, 7, 8, 9, 14, 22
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA,</i> 898 F.2d 183, 190 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA,</i> 636 F.2d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	10, 13
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.,</i> 449 U.S. 232 (1980) .....	5
<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. FAA,</i> 154 F.3d 455, 476-478 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. EPA,</i> 861 F.2d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Honeywell Int’l Inc. v. EPA,</i> 374 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Indep. Bankers Ass’n. v. Marine Midland Bank,</i> 757 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	25
<i>Manin v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.,</i> 627 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	19
<i>*Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala,</i> 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	3, 12, 20
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC,</i> 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA,</i> 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	28

<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dept. of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....	5
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Northeast Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Portland Cement Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 719 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	9, 12
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Tex. Indep. Producers and Royalty Owners Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380, 392-93 (1999) .....	24

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7479(2)(C).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7601(a)(1) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3)(C).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(6)(A)(i).....	6, 18, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(6)(C).....	6, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(A).....	6, 25

## FEDERAL REGISTER

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 .....	9
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 .....	10, 12, 19
76 Fed. Reg. 15,249 .....	9, 18
76 Fed. Reg. 43,490 .....	4, 7, 18, 19
